IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMSON TAIWO DADA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAED GONZALEZ QUAN, BURDETTE & PEREZ, P.C. 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 800 Houston, Texas 77056 (713) 625-9225 SETH P. WAXMAN
CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
Counsel of Record
ANNE K. SMALL
ELOISE PASACHOFF
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THIS ISSUE, WHICH HAS RECENTLY DEEPENED	2
II. THE MERE PROSPECT OF REGULATIONS OR LEGISLATION RESOLVING THE TOLLING QUESTION DOES NOT SUPPORT A DENIAL OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE AS THE TOLLING QUESTION IS SQUARELY PRESENTED AND THERE ARE NO OBSTACLES TO THIS COURT'S REVIEW	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pa	age(s)
Abbas v. Gonzales, 208 Fed. Appx. 337 (5th Cir.	
	5
Ali v. Gonzales, 196 Fed. Appx. 314 (5th Cir. Aug.	
	5
Atilano-Garcia v. Gonzales, 159 Fed. Appx. 773	
(9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2005)	5
Azarte v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales, 445 F.3d 387 (5th Cir.	
2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1874 (2007)	2
Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales, 458 F.3d 367 (5th Cir.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2
Barroso v. Gonzales, 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital, 488 U.S.	
== 1 (1===)	4
Cabrera-Benavidez v. Gonzales, No. 06-60641, 2007	_
• , , ,	5
Castro v. Gonzales, 197 Fed. Appx. 583 (9th Cir.	5
 	Э
Chedad v. Gonzales, No. 05-2782, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 18185 (1st Cir. July 31, 2007)	9
Chowdhury v. Gonzales, 187 Fed. Appx. 417 (5th	4
Cir. June 29, 2006)	5
Dekoladenu v. Gonzales, 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir.	
	1, 2
Flores-Contreras v. Gonzales, 127 Fed. Appx. 910	, -
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5
Gamez v. Ashcroft, 104 Fed. Appx. 118 (9th Cir.	
July 27, 2004)	5
Garcia-Herrera v. Gonzales, 168 Fed. Appx. 762	
(9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2006)	5
Guerrero-Acosta v. Gonzales, Nos. 03-71098 & 03-	
74576, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 17398 (9th Cir.	
O: / /	5
Hadayat v. Gonzales, 458 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
In re Arguelles-Campos, 22 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA	
1999)	5
Kanivets v. Gonzales, 424 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005)	2
Khan v. Gonzales, 184 Fed. Appx. 424 (5th Cir.	
June 8, 2006)	
Martinez-Espino v. Gonzales, 205 Fed. Appx. 421	
(6th Cir. Dec. 14, 2006)	5
Moorani v. Gonzales, 182 Fed. Appx. 352 (5th Cir.	
May 26, 2006)	5
Moti v. Gonzales, 212 Fed. Appx. 277 (5th Cir. Dec.	
19, 2006)	5
Ortiz v. Gonzales, No. 06-60643, 2007 WL 1579976	
(5th Cir. May 31, 2007)	5
Peraza-Penuelas v. Gonzales, 136 Fed. Appx. 999	
(9th Cir. June 30, 2005)	5
SEC v. Chenery, 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	7
Sidikhouya v. Gonzales, 407 F.3d 950 (8th Cir.	
2005)	2
Tapia-Soriano v. Gonzales, 201 Fed. Appx. 461 (9th	
Cir. Sept. 13, 2006)	5
Ugokwe v. U.S. Attorney General, 453 F.3d 1325	
(11th Cir. 2006)	2
Williams v. Gonzales, 127 Fed. Appx. 700 (5th Cir.	
Apr. 4. 2005)	5
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	5, 6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1103	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 4437, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. § 208(b)(1) (2005)	6
S. 2611, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. § 211(a)(3)	
(2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Breyer, S., et al., Administrative Law and Regula- tory Policy: Problems, Text, and Cases (2006) Improving Regulatory Systems, Accompanying Report Of The National Performance Review,	3
Office of the Vice President (1993)	4
Pear & Hulse, Immigrant Bill Dies in Senate, N.Y.	
Times, June 29, 2007, at A1	6
Shapiro, S., Two Months in the Life of the Regulatory State, 30 Admin. & Reg. L. News 12 (Spring 2005)	3
U.S. Department of Justice Executive Office for	
Immigration Review, FY 2006 Statistical Year	
Book (Feb. 2007)	4
